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Objectives and Methodology N

CAV-ACS
POPULATION
() ® ® ® Total registered individuals surveyed: 9,651
--
Evaluate satisfaction with the service
OBIJECTIVES Provide a deeper understanding of how the service is used

/ \ Identify the barriers to using the service
7\ Compare to 2021, 2022 and 2023 results
Q ﬂ *The 1 arrows indicate significant differences compared to the previous year.

*The arrows for 2023 are vs. 2022, the arrows for 2022 are vs. 2021 and the arrows
for 2021 are vs. 2020.

DATA COLLECTION o A web survey was conducted by Ad Hoc Research Inc. from November 3 to
November 20, 2023:

® |ntotal, 1,276 completed the survey (976 ASL and 300 LSQ), resulting in a
et response rate of 13%.
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Canada VRS Demographics
CAV-ACS

Province Age Gender

under35 ] 8%

35044 | 13% o [ J

451054 [ 19%

ss5to64 [ 31% @
20

65 and over
Territories
0% Average: 56 years old
n=1,245 n=1,256
British Belong to the following groups (% Yes)
Columbia Alberta
13% 10% Manitoba Black Person of colour Indigenous People Low Vision
4% Atlantic
Saskatchewan ) Quebec 6%
Ontario
2% 25% w @
40%
n=1,256 n=984 n=902 n=948 n=933
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Education, Employment & Income

Education

Elementary || 3%

High school | 36%
College/Cegep/Technical school || NI 35%

Undergraduate level - 15%

Graduate or postgraduate level - 11%

Employment Status

Working 52%

42%
10%
|
Working full-time Working part-time

High school
or less 39%

Annual Household Income

Between $40,000 and $79,999
Between $80,000 and $99,999

Between $100,000 and $149,999

University 26%

2%

A student

Between $150,000 and $199,999

n=877

6%
[

Unemployed/looking for
work

Less than $39,999

$200,000 and over

34%

Retired

N

I

I s

B s»
B s»
| 1%
| 2%

2%

A homemaker

CAV-ACS
$80K and
over
16%
n=627
4%
|

Unable to work
n=1,090
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CAV-ACS

RESULTS FOR REGISTERED USERS

Note: In this study, users are defined as individuals who say they have made or received at least one
call with Canada VRS. Of the n=1,256 respondents surveyed, 92% defined themselves as users.
Questions in the following section were only asked to users.
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Account Registration Process
CAV-ACS

The vast majority of Canada VRS users use an account registered to their name. Among this group, almost
all describe the registration process as simple and straightforward.

m | use the account registered to my name The account registration process is:
m | use an account registered to someone else’s name
| do both of the above Simple and
straightforward: 94%
ASL: 95%
LSQ: 92%

| use the account

registered to my name = CDc')f:r']‘;‘ngagf}/O

86%

58%
ASL: 87%
LSQ: 81%

36%

4% 20

I —
Extremely simple  Somewhat Somewhat Extremely
and simple and difficult and difficult and
straightforward  straightforward complex complex

6 Ad hO?

research



Nz
CAV-ACS

While nearly three-quarters have been using the service for over a year, a sizeable minority are newcomers, having
used it for less than a year.

Usage Tenure in Years

ASL: 28%

Less than 1 year _
28% 7 Lso: 30%

Under 6 months

6 months to 1 year

® More than 1 year
® 1yearto 3 years

® Over 3 years

7|2%

ASL: 72%
LSQ: 71%
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Incoming and Outgoing Call Frequency

There has been fairly little change in usage over time.

Make or receive calls monthly or more
| use Canada VRS to make or receive calls...

2023

2022

2021

2020

ASL

73%

73%

75%

74%

LsQ

75%

73%

74%

73%

N

CAV-ACS

Frequency of Calls
| use Canada VRS to make or receive calls...

2023

2022

2021

2020

m Almost daily mWeekly mMonthly = Less often

18% 32% 23% 27%
19% 32% 22% 27%
19% 36% 21% 25%

20% 32% 23% 26%
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AL
Call Frequency by Account Type CAV-ACS

Approximately one in five Canada VRS users have a Work account, which represents one-third of employed
users.

Among those who ASL: 25%
ASL: 15%
Among all users NS s
| use Canada VRS to make or receive calls with my Personal I use Canada VRS to make or receive calls with my Work
account... account...

m Almost daily % Monthly or more: 72% % Monthly or more: 66%

% Weekly or more: 49% = Almost daily % Weekly or more: 41%
u Weekly m Weekly
u Monthly = Monthly —
Less often Less often
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While the frequency of monthly calls has slightly decreased for some types of calls, the popularity order of the
different types of calls has been consistent since 2020.

Frequency of Various Types of Calls

B Weekly ® Monthly Less often or Never

% % i %
Health-related calls e = Calls to or from Momnly Calls_ to or from service Vol
(e.g. to doctors, hospitals, etc.) or more restaurants, stores, etc. or more prov|ders or more
2023 (IS5 41% 57% | I/ 49% 13% | 34% 47%

2022 ALY 40% 61% 22% 31% 53% 18% 31% 49%

2021 EReLZ 41% 61% 22% 31% 53% 18% 32% 50%

2020 [RELZ 41% 60% 24% 31% 55% 17%  34% 51%
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Frequency of Various Types of Calls

N

CAV-ACS

A little over one-quarter of all users utilize Canada VRS monthly or more often for work-related calls. Among those
who work, almost half use the service monthly or more often for this purpose.

Calls to or from
friends or family

VIl 17% | 22%

prval 21% 20%

PP 22%  22%

PP 19%  24%

11

%
Monthly
or more

39%

42%

44%

42%

B Weekly

Calls to or from
government agencies

7% |24%

12% 24%

11% 24%

11% 24%

H Monthly Less often or Never

%
Monthly = Work-related calls

or more

31% |
36%
35%
36%

Q Monthly or more work-related

calls among those who work:

%
Monthly
or more

27% |
31%
31%

34%
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Devices Used for Canada VRS

Nz

CAV-ACS

Three-quarters of Canada VRS users use the service on a smartphone, and slightly more opt for PC/Mac over tablets.

i

ASL 74% 73% 76% 78%
LSQ 65% 71% 70% 69%
0,
72% 72% 75% 6%
Smartphone

|

ASL 50%
LSQ 52%
51%

2020 2021 m 2022

L)

54% 50% 49% ASL 45%
56% 51% 52% LSQ 44%
54%
50% 50%
45%
PC or Mac

Note: Total may exceed 100% since a respondent could have given more than one answer.

12

m 2023
43% 45% 45%
45% 46% 42%
43% 45% 44%

Tablet
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Devices Used for Canada VRS A‘I’A

CAV-ACS
Apple products, particularly the iPhone and iPad, continue to dominate device preferences.
2020 2021 m 2022 m 2023
ASL ASL ASL ASL ASL ASL

5506  54%  56%  60% = 42%  38%  41%  41% = 34%  33%  31%  32%  21% 24%  24%  23% = 22% 21%  23%  20% 5% 5% 4% 4%
LSQ LSQ LSQ LSQ LSQ LSQ

39% 48% 1 49% 48% 35% 38% 37% 35% 42% 44% 40% 35% 14% 16% 16% 19% 28% 24% 22% 23% 12% 8% 10% 9%

519 52% 4% -
40% 3gop 40% 40% 36% 36% 3305 399
1905 22% 22% 22% 24% 229 22% o1
6% 6% 6% 5%
Il .
iPhone iPad PC Mac Android phone Android tablet

Note: Total may exceed 100% since a respondent could have given more than one answer.
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Places Where Canada VRS Is Used
CAV-ACS

The primary location for Canada VRS users to make or receive calls is at home, although there has been a slight

decrease from last year.
2020 2021 m 2022 m 2023

@ Zy = =

ASL 93% 94% 94% 92% ASL 37% 35% 37% 39% ASL 32% 30% 33% 32% ASL 6% 7% 7% 7% ASL 14% 11% 15% 1 15%

LSQ 94% 93% 93% 88% | LSQ 33% 29% 30% 36% LSQ 32% 34% 38% 35% LSQ 6% 5% 4% 6% LSQ 13% 14% 11% 19% 1

93% 94% 94% gqq |

Among those who work Among students
58% 58% 66%1 63% 67% 58% 76% 69%
39%
36% 3490 36% ’ 2% 3105 4% 32%
16%
13% 120 14%
6% 6% 1% 7% ° .
- . [l
At home On the go At work At school / college / university Other

Note: Total may exceed 100% since a respondent could have given more than one answer.
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Communication Services Used

CAV-ACS
There has been no significant change in alternate communication methods.
2020 2021 m 2022 m 2023
D= &3 E8 %
— CANADA
VRS
ASL ASL ASL ASL ASL ASL

57%  55%  51%  53%  55%  54%  50%  53% = 36%  36%  33% 33%  17% 14%  13%  10% 7% 9% 7% 7% 34%  36%  38%  36%
LSQ LSQ LSQ LSQ LSQ LSQ

52% 57% 54% 54% 45% 49% 46% 45% 39% 40% 37% 36% 8% 9% 11% 11% 7% 6% 7% 6% 36% 30% 34% 35%

55% 55%
° 0 52% 53% 53% 53% 49% 51%
36% 37% 3496 349 35% 3496 /7 36%
15% 13% 13% 40
10% % 8% 7% 7%
N - -
Email Text messaging Video chat Message Relay Service Other | only use Canada VRS,

no other methods

Note: Total may exceed 100% since a respondent could have given more than one answer.
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Overall Satisfaction with Canada VRS &12
% Excellent or Good CAV-ACS

Canada VRS'’s overall satisfaction reaches a new high with a significant increase compared to last year.

Total ASL LSQ
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Satisfaction with Video Interpreter Quality CAV-ACS

Ratings of “excellent or good” for video interpreter (VI) quality are extremely favourable this year, marking the
highest overall satisfaction score recorded in three years.

W Excellent ™ Good Fair Poor

% Excellent The video interpreter’s professionalism and % Excellent
or Good friendliness or Good

2023 19 9T 1% 96% 1
2022 2% 9% 19 e
2021 21 92% 191 93%
2020 19 93% 95%

Overall Satisfaction
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Satisfaction with Video Interpreter Quality

The scores of all VI quality subdimensions have reached their highest levels since 2020.

B Excellent W Good Fair Poor

% Excellent The video interpreter’s skill and ability to
or Good interpret the call

1 o1 o4 o

The video interpreter’s flexibility and patience

18

N

CAV-ACS

% Excellent
or Good

95%
94%
93%

94%
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Satisfaction with Technical Quality

CAV-ACS
Overall satisfaction with technical quality has notably improved since last year.
B Excellent ® Good Fair Poor
. . % Excellent . % Excellent
Overall Satisfaction or Good The app being easy to use or Good

2023 419 7L RSN 1% | 93% 1
2021 46% 43% S 4% 1 89% 4% 1 88%
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Satisfaction with Technical Quality Ny

CAV-ACS
Satisfaction with all subdimensions of technical quality have also increased compared to last year.
B Excellent ® Good Fair Poor
The wait time before | am connected to a video % Excellent Any technical issues | have are resolved to my % Excellent
interpreter or Good satisfaction or Good

2023 33% 1 53% 2% |  85% 1 2% | 889% 1
2022 D 49% 6%  77% 7% 80%
2021 30% 53% 4%  83% 5% 1 84%
il s0% 53% % g3 3% 86%
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Satisfaction with Canada VRS Communications Tools

The vast majority are satisfied with Canada VRS communication tools.

Canada VRS Website

Canada VRS Newsletter (email) and e-
blasts

LinkedIn Page

Canada VRS YouTube Channel

Facebook Group

Rating among those who have accessed this tool

mExcellent =

42%

38%

43%

40%

Good Fair Poor

48%

51%

47%

38%

47%

2%

0 )

2%

3%

4%

Excellent
or Good

90%

89%

88%

87%

85%

ASL: 89%
LSQ: 94%
ASL: 87%
LSQ: 96%
ASL: 87%
LSQ: 93%
ASL: 85%
LSQ: 94%
ASL: 83%

LSQ: 93%

% who
have
accessed
this tool

79%

80%

49%

45%

53%

N

CAV-ACS

ASL: 78%
LSQ: 83%
ASL: 78%
LSQ: 85%
ASL: 50%
LSQ: 47%
ASL: 45%
LSQ: 47%
ASL: 51%

LSQ: 58%
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A large proportion of users have accessed at least one Canada VRS customer service resource (71%), with video
being the most popular method.

Usage of Customer Service Resources

E8 < 7 S

ASL 52% ASL 28% ASL 31% ASL 7% ASL 31%
LSQ 62% LSQ 27% LSQ 17% LSQ 7% LSQ 22%
54%
28% 28% 29%

7%

Video for customer service (on Email Live Chat for customer service Telephone No, | have not accessed any of
the app) (on the app or website) the above

Notes: Total may exceed 100% since a respondent could have given more than one answer.
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The positive impact that Canada VRS has had on the lives of its users is generally as strong this year as it has been
in the past.

Impact of Canada VRS

B Agree Neither W Disgree

Can communicate in the language | am Able to communicate more easily with
most comfortable others

xz DT TS| TR
-2 S| TR T
oo TN T TR |
oo TS| BTN T |

Access to more people / services
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Attachment to Canada VRS

Attachment to Canada VRS has been stable since 2020.

Reasons

2023

2022

2021

2020

24

mA majorloss ®A minorloss ®No loss, | would feel indifferent

12%

78% 11%

10%

13%

11%

11%

N

CAV-ACS

% Loss
88%
87%
89%

89%
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For more information, please contact Customer Service.

Video: ASL or LSQ: Dial 9050 within the app.

Email:
support@SRVCanadaVRS.ca

Telephone:
English and French 1-800-958-5856 (9:00am to 6:00pm ET)

Live Chat:

veol s

Live chat is available during Customer Service hours on all the latest version
of the Canada VRS application. A oc

research
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